

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 98

Chapter 98.

An Act to amend Section twenty-eight of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to time of Opening and Closing Polls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 28, chapter 6, R. S., amended.

Amend section twenty-eight of chapter six of the revised statutes by adding after the word "meeting" in the fifth line thereof, the following:

'Provided, however, that in case one hundred qualified voters of any city of five thousand inhabitants or more may, by written petition to the municipal officers of any such city at least fourteen days before said election, request the polls of said city to be opened from six A. M. to five P. M. and the said municipal officers shall when so petitioned cause said polls to be opened between the hours aforesaid,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 28. Meetings for the election of state, county and municipal officers may be opened as early as six o'clock in the forenoon, and in no case shall the polls be kept open later than five o'clock in the afternoon, and a notice of the time of opening and closing shall be given in the warrant calling the meeting. Provided, however, that in case one hundred qualified voters of any city of five thousand inhabitants or more, may, by written petition to the municipal officers of any such city at least fourteen days before said election, request the polls of said city to be opened from six A. M. to five P. M. and the said municipal officers shall when so petitioned cause said polls to be opened between the hours aforesaid.

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 99.

An Act to regulate the transportation of Trout, Togue, Land-locked salmon, White Perch, Black Bass and Game Birds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Transportation of fish and game birds, by residents of this state, regulated.

Section I. Any resident of this state who has lawfully in his possession one trout, one togue, one land-locked salmon, or one white perch, or one black bass, or ten pounds of either kind of these fish, or one pair of game birds, may send the same anywhere in this state without accompanying the same, by purchasing of the duly constituted agent therefor a tag, paying for a trout, togue, land-locked salmon or black bass, one dollar for each, or one dollar for each ten pounds of the same, and fifty

When meetings may be opened, and when polls shall be closed.

-proviso.

Any person not a bona fide resident of this state and actually domiciled therein who has lawfully in his possession one trout, tion by non-residents. one togue, one land-locked salmon, or one white perch, or one black bass, or ten pounds of either kind of these fish, or one pair of game birds, may transport the same to his home or to any hospital in this state without accompanying the shipment, by purchasing of the duly constituted agent therefor a tag, paying for a trout, togue, land-locked salmon or black bass, one dollar for each, or one dollar for each ten pounds of the same, and fifty cents for one white perch or ten pounds of the same and fifty cents for a pair of game birds.

Provided, however, that no person shall, under any of these Proviso. provisions, send more than one box of fish or one pair of game birds once in thirty days.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 100.

An Act fixing the liability of a bank to its depositor for payment of Forged or Raised Checks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No bank shall be liable to a depositor for the Liability of payment by it of a forged or raised check unless within one year after the return to the depositor of the voucher of such raised checks, fixed. payment, such depositor shall notify the bank that the check so paid is forged or raised.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the pro- Conflicting visions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1911

acts repealed.

-transporta-

Снар. 100

101

banks for forged or

acts repealed.